
For public transport information 
phone 0161 244 1000

7am – 8pm Mon to Fri 
8am – 8pm Sat, Sun & public holidays

This timetable is available online at 
tfgm.com

Bus

Operated by

Little Gem
Stotts

396

From 31 October 2021

Middleton
Mills Hill
Firwood Park
Fitton Park
Chadderton
Coppice
Hollins
Hathershaw
Fitton Hill
Limehurst Farm
Waterloo
Smallshaw
Ashton-under-Lyne

From 31 October  
396 
Minor changes to the times of evening, 
Sunday and public holiday journeys

PO Box 429, Manchester, M60 1HX
©Transport for Greater Manchester  21-SC-0738–G396–1500–1021

Easy access on all buses



Alternative format
To ask for leaflets to be sent to you, or to request 
large print, Braille or recorded information 
phone 0161 244 1000 or visit tfgm.com

Easy access on buses
  Journeys run with low floor buses have no 
  steps at the entrance, making getting on 
  and off easier. Where shown, low floor 
buses have a ramp for access and a dedicated 
space for wheelchairs and pushchairs inside the 
bus. The bus operator will always try to provide 
easy access services where these services are 
scheduled to run.

Using this timetable
Timetables show the direction of travel, bus 
numbers and the days of the week. 
Main stops on the route are listed on the left.  
Where no time is shown against a particular stop, 
the bus does not stop there on that journey.  
Check any letters which are shown in the 
timetable against the key at the bottom of 
the page.

Where to find information about 
service changes
tfgm.com 
Bus station posters 
Leaflets from outlets.

Tickets and information
Bus companies offer a range of tickets for 
use on their own buses. For travel on any 
service in the County, use System One tickets, 
including DaySaver. Travelshops provide tickets, 
information and journey planning advice on 
buses, trains and trams for work and pleasure.

Using the 24 hour clock
Times are shown in four figures. 
The first two are the hour and 
the last two are the minutes. 

0753 is 53 minutes past 7am 
1953 is 53 minutes past 7pm

Additional information

Printed on coated recycled paper made using 50% recycled fibre from
post consumer sources and 50% virgin fibre from sustainable forests.

Operator details
Little Gem
Lyntown Trading Estate 
186 Old Wellington Road
Eccles 
Manchester 
M30 9QG 
Telephone 0161 789 4545 
email info@littlegem.info

Stotts
142-144 Lees Road
Oldham
OL4 1HT
Telephone 0161 624 4200

Travelshops
Ashton-under-Lyne Interchange
Mon to Fri 7am to 5.30pm
Saturday 8am to 5.30pm
Sunday* Closed

Middleton Bus Station
Mon to Sat 8.30am to 1.15pm and 2pm to 4pm 
Sunday* Closed

Oldham Bus Station
Mon to Fri 7am to 5.30pm 
Saturday 8am to 5.30pm 
Sunday* Closed

*Including public holidays



Contains Ordnance Survey data ©Crown copyright and database right 2010 
©0100022610 Transport for Greater Manchester 2021
Transport for Greater Manchester uses reasonable endeavours to check the accuracy of 
information published and to publish changes to information in a timely manner. In no 
event will Transport for Greater Manchester be liable for any loss that may arise from this 
information being inaccurate.

Ashton-under-Lyne
Interchange

Ashton-under-Lyne

Mills Hill

Freehold

Co
ps

te
r H

ill
 R

oa
d

Ashton Road

Honeywell Lane

Keswick

Avenue
Fircroft

Road
Rosary

Road

Ashton Road
O

ldham
Road

Camberwell
Drive

396

Ashton-under-Lyne

Waterloo

Bardsley

Fitton Hill

Hathershaw

Hollins

Limehurst
Farm

Trains to
Huddersfield
and Wakefield

Trains to
Manchester

Trams to
Manchester

Cranbourne        
 Road 

Smallshaw

Wellington
Road 

Vicarage
Road

Smalls
haw

Lane

Rowley
Street

Kings
Road

Union Street

Canterbury Street

Albion
Way 

Alexandra
Road

Henrietta
Street

Turner
Lane

Lane

Wilshaw

WilshawGrove 

Downshaw Road 

Fir Tree
Avenue

HathershawLane 

Springwood
Way

Mills
Hill

Middleton

Oldham Road

Chadderton Park Road

Fitton
Park

Firwood
Park

Chadderton

Coppice

Br
oa

dw
ay

MiddletonRoad

Pe
el

St
re

et

Walsh Street

Edward Street

Frederick Street

Townley     Street

M
ills H

ill
Road

Trains to
Manchester

Trams to
Manchester

Trams to
Rochdale

Trains to Rochdale
and Halifax

396

Manchester

Street

Lansdowne
Road

Fi
rw

oo
d

Pa
rk

 

Haigh Lane

Middleton Road

Denton Ln

Cathedral

Road 

BurnleyLane

Park
Avenue

Parkway

Laurel 
Avenue

M
an

ch
es

te
r R

oa
d

Shopping
Centre Town

Hall

396

Key
  Bus route
   Hail and ride:
  passengers can get on or off
  the bus wherever it is safe
  Tram line
  Train line
  Direction of travel
  Bus station/connection point
  Metrolink stop
  Train station
  Terminus396



Middleton — Chadderton — Fitton Hil — Waterloo — Ashton  396

Mondays to Fridays  
         a a         
Middleton, Bus Station 0649 0748 0849  1449 1549 1656 1758 1930 2130         
Mills Hill, Train Station 0655 0755 0855  1455 1555 1702 1804 1936 2136         
Firwood Park 0658 0758 0858  1458 1558 1705 1807 1939 2139         
Parkway/Park Avenue 0706 0807 0906 and 1506 1607 1713 1815 1945 2145         
Chadderton, Shopping Centre 0712 0814 0912 every 1512 1614 1720 1821 1951 2151         
Copster Park 0718 0821 0918 hour 1518 1621 1727 1827 1957 2157         
Fitton Hill, Community Centre 0722 0826 0922 until 1522 1626 1732 1831 2001 2201         
Limehurst Farm, Camberwell Drive 0733 0837 0933  1533 1637 1743 1842 2011 2211         
Waterloo, Vicarage Road 0739 0843 0939  1539 1643 1749 1848 2016 2216         
Ashton, Interchange 0749 0854 0949  1549 1654 1759 1858 2025 2225         
  

Saturdays              Sundays and public holidays       
              (except Christmas and New Year period) 
  

     a a  a a a a a a a  
Middleton, Bus Station  0849  1649 1930 2130   1130 1330 1530 1730 1930 2130  
Mills Hill, Train Station  0855  1655 1936 2136   1136 1336 1536 1736 1935 2135  
Firwood Park  0858  1658 1939 2139   1139 1339 1539 1739 1938 2138  
Parkway/Park Avenue  0906 and 1706 1945 2145   1145 1345 1545 1745 1944 2144  
Chadderton, Shopping Centre  0912 every 1712 1951 2151   1151 1351 1551 1751 1949 2149  
Copster Park 0818 0918 hour 1718 1957 2157   1157 1357 1557 1757 1955 2155  
Fitton Hill, Community Centre 0822 0922 until 1722 2001 2201   1201 1401 1601 1801 1959 2159  
Limehurst Farm, Camberwell Drive 0833 0933  1733 2011 2211  1011 1211 1411 1611 1811 2008 2208  
Waterloo, Vicarage Road 0839 0939  1739 2016 2216  1016 1216 1416 1616 1816 2013 2213  
Ashton, Interchange 0849 0949  1749 2025 2225  1026 1226 1426 1626 1825 2022 2222  
                
For details of buses during the Christmas and New Year period, please phone 0161 244 1000
Bus 396 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester  
a – Run by Little Gem. All other journeys are run by Stotts   
W– All bus 396 journeys are run using easy access buses. See inside front cover of this leaflet for details  



Ashton — Waterloo — Fitton Hill — Chadderton — Middleton  396

Mondays to Fridays  
          a a a       
Ashton, Interchange 0638 0734 0840 0942  1442 1542 1642 1742 1831 2031 2231       
Waterloo, Vicarage Road 0648 0745 0851 0952  1452 1552 1652 1752 1841 2041 2241       
Limehurst Farm, Camberwell Drive 0655 0753 0859 0959  1459 1559 1659 1759 1846 2046 2246       
Fitton Hill, Community Centre 0707 0805 0909 1011 and 1511 1611 1711 1811 1856 2056        
Copster Park 0711 0811 0913 1015 every 1515 1617 1717 1815 1900 2100        
Chadderton, Shopping Centre 0718 0818 0920 1022 hour 1522 1624 1724  1907 2107        
Parkway/Park Avenue 0723 0823 0925 1027 until 1527 1629 1729  1911 2111        
Firwood Park 0731 0832 0933 1035  1535 1638 1738  1916 2116        
Mills Hill, Train Station 0733 0835 0937 1037  1537 1641 1741  1918 2118        
Middleton, Bus Station 0740 0842 0944 1044  1544 1648 1748  1925 2125        
  

Saturdays              Sundays and public holidays      
              (except Christmas and New Year period)  
    a a a  a a a a a a a 
Ashton, Interchange 0742  1642 1831 2031 2231  1031 1231 1431 1631 1834 2034 2234 
Waterloo, Vicarage Road 0752  1652 1841 2041 2241  1041 1241 1441 1641 1843 2043 2243 
Limehurst Farm, Camberwell Drive 0759  1659 1846 2046 2246  1046 1246 1446 1646 1848 2048 2248 
Fitton Hill, Community Centre 0811 and 1711 1856 2056   1056 1256 1456 1656 1858 2058  
Copster Park 0815 every 1715 1900 2100   1100 1300 1500 1700 1902 2102  
Chadderton, Shopping Centre 0822 hour 1722 1907 2107   1106 1306 1506 1706 1908 2108  
Parkway/Park Avenue 0827 until 1727 1911 2111   1111 1311 1511 1711 1913 2113  
Firwood Park 0835  1735 1916 2116   1116 1316 1516 1716 1917 2117  
Mills Hill, Train Station 0837  1737 1918 2118   1118 1318 1518 1718 1919 2119  
Middleton, Bus Station 0844  1744 1925 2125   1125 1325 1525 1725 1925 2125  
               
For details of buses during the Christmas and New Year period, please phone 0161 244 1000
Bus 396 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester  
a – Run by Little Gem. All other journeys are run by Stotts   
W– All bus 396 journeys are run using easy access buses. See inside front cover of this leaflet for details  


